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61G1-12.001 Grounds for Disciplinary Proceedings.

(1) Pursuant to Sections 481.225(2) and 481.2251(2), F.S., to the extent not otherwise set forth in Florida Statutes, the following specific acts or omissions are grounds for disciplinary proceedings as provided in Sections 481.225(1) and 481.2251(1), F.S.

(2) As provided in Sections 481.225(1)(f) and 481.2251(1)(d), F.S., an architect or registered interior designer, or qualified business organization shall not “advertise goods or services in a manner which is fraudulent, false, deceptive, or misleading in form or content.” A false, fraudulent, misleading, or deceptive statement or claim shall include without limitation:

(a) A material misrepresentation of facts;

(b) A failure to state any material fact necessary to make the statement in the light of all circumstances not misleading;

(c) A statement or claim which intends or is likely to create an unjustified expectation;

(d) A misrepresentation or implication that could reasonably cause an ordinary prudent person to misunderstand or to be deceived;

(e) A falsification or misrepresentation of the extent of an architect’s or registered interior designer’s education, training or experience to any person or to the public at large, tending to establish or imply qualifications for selection for architectural or registered interior design employment, advancement, or professional engagement. An architect or registered interior designer shall not misrepresent or exaggerate his degree of responsibility in or for the subject matter of prior assignments;

(f) A statement or claim in any brochure or other presentation made to any person or to the public at large, incident to the solicitation of an architectural or registered interior design employment, which misrepresents pertinent facts concerning an architect’s or registered interior designer’s past employment or work, with the intent and purpose of enhancing his qualifications.

(3) An architect, registered interior designer, corporation or partnership shall not practice architecture or registered interior design under an assumed, fictitious or corporate name that is misleading as to the identity, responsibility, or status of those practicing thereunder or is otherwise false, fraudulent, misleading or deceptive within the meaning of subsection (2). The name of a professional corporation or partnership, if otherwise authorized, may include the name or names of one or more deceased or retired members of the firm, or of a predecessor firm in a continuing line of succession. Corporate, partnership or fictitious name shall not be used or displayed except in conjunction with the word or words “architect,” “architecture,” or “architectural” clearly indicating that such corporation partnership or architect engages in the practice of architecture. 

(4) An architect, or qualified business organization may not be negligent in the practice of architecture. The term negligence is defined as the failure, by an architect, to exercise due care to conform to acceptable standards of architectural practice in such a manner as to be detrimental to a client or to the public at large.

(a) Plans, drawings, specifications and other related documents prepared by an architect shall be of a sufficiently high standard to inform the users thereof of the requirements intended to be illustrated or described by them. Such documents shall clearly and accurately indicate the design of all essential parts of the work to which they refer. An architect shall meet a standard of practice which demonstrates his knowledge and ability to assure the safety and welfare of his clients and the public.

(b) An architect shall be required to coordinate his activities with other professionals involved in those projects wherein the architect is engaged to provide plans, drawings and specifications which result in the production of working documents which are used or intended to be used for the construction of a structure.

(5) An architect shall not be incompetent to practice architecture. Incompetence in the practice of architecture shall mean the physical or mental incapacity or inability of an architect to practice architecture.

(6) An architect, or qualified business organization shall not commit misconduct in the practice of architecture. Misconduct in the practice of architecture shall include but not be limited to:

(a) Being untruthful, deceptive, or misleading in any professional report, statement, or testimony whether or not under oath or omitting relevant and pertinent information from such report, statement or testimony when the result of such omission would lead to a fallacious conclusion on the part of the client or the general public;

(b) Offering directly or indirectly any bribe or commission or tendering any gift to obtain selection or preferment for an architectural employment with the exception of the payment of the usual commission for securing salaried positions through licensed employment agencies;

(c) Knowingly becoming involved in a conflict of interest as to an employer or client without the permission of the client or employer. In the event such conflict is suspected or determined to exist an architect immediately shall:

1. Disclose in writing to his employer or client the full circumstances as to any possible conflict of interest; and

2. Assure in writing that such conflict will in no manner influence the architect’s judgment or the quality of his services to his employer or client; and

3. Promptly inform his client or employer in writing of any business association, interest or circumstances which may be influencing his judgment or the quality of his services to his client or employer;

(d) Soliciting or accepting financial or other valuable considerations from material or equipment suppliers for specifying their products without the knowledge of the architect’s employer or client;

(e) Soliciting or accepting gratuities, directly or indirectly, from contractors, their agents, or other parties dealing with the architect’s client or employer in connection with work for which the architect is responsible without the knowledge of the architect’s employer or client;

(f) Violation of any law of the State of Florida directly regulating the practice of architecture;

(g) Use of architectural expertise or status as an architect in the commission of a felony;

(h) Failure to preserve the confidences of clients of employer(s);

(i) Undertaking any activity, having any undisclosed significant financial or other interests, or accepting any contribution that either compromises professional judgment or prevents any architect from serving in the best interest of his client or employer;

(j) Failure to protect the safety, health, and welfare of the public in the performance of his professional duties. If an architect’s professional judgment is overruled by any person or entity with the result that the public health and safety is threatened, an architect shall inform his clients, employer, responsible supervisor and the responsible public authority of the possible consequences, and shall not assist or acquiesce in the establishment or continuance of such threat to the public health and safety;

(k) Use of an architect’s name or qualified business organization in a business venture with any person or business organization which he knows or has reason to believe is engaging in a fraudulent or dishonest nature.

Rulemaking Authority 481.2055 FS. Law Implemented 481.219, 481.225, 481.2251 FS. History–New 12-23-79, Amended 12-19-82, Formerly 21B-12.01, Amended 9-23-86, 11-8-88, Formerly 21B-12.001, Amended 2-25-98, 4-1-01, 12-7-08, 11-9-20.
61G1-12.003 Probable Cause Panel Hearing Guidelines to Consider Investigating Officer’s Reports.

The following guidelines are provided for the efficient and orderly conduct of a hearing to consider reports of investigating officers. The hearing is designed to provide for an orderly procedure to be used by the probable cause panel in the assimilation of facts.

(1) Probable Cause Hearing to Consider Investigating Officer’s Report.

(a) Purpose. Prior to finding probable cause, the probable cause panel will hold a hearing respecting each investigation. The purpose of the hearing will be to receive and secure information relative to the merits of the pending investigation and to determine whether probable cause exists for the initiation of disciplinary action.

(b) Request for appearance. The probable cause panel may request the appearance of the party or parties being investigated in cases involving the review of plans and specifications, as well, as in those cases in which, because of their complexity or significant public policy considerations, such an appearance would assist the panel in their deliberations. A party requested to appear is not under obligation to do so, and such non-appearance shall not prevent the submission of written responses or documentation to the panel nor shall it preclude the panel from proceeding with its deliberation.

(c) Notice. Notice of the hearing shall be mailed to parties being requested to appear by certified mail, return receipt, no later than 14 days prior to the hearing. A copy of the report of investigating officer shall also be mailed to the party being investigated.

(2) Hearing Procedure.

(a) Order of Presentation. The following is intended to serve as a general rule guide to the conduct of the hearing:

1. Opening Statement by Probable Cause Panel Advising as to: The guidelines of the hearing, its purpose and the rights and privileges of parties.

2. Opening Statement by Person Being Investigated. Shall not exceed five (5) minutes and should concisely indicate what he intends to show.

3. Report of Investigating Officer. Shall be presented by either Investigating Officer or his designated representative and shall not exceed twenty-five (25) minutes.

4. Party under Investigation. The party under investigation and witnesses may present all data and testimony and related materials and shall not exceed a total of thirty (30) minutes.

5. Finding by Probable Cause Panel. The probable cause panel shall make finding of probable or no probable cause or ruling as to continuance of investigation or hearing.

(b) Extension of Time of Presentation. The probable cause panel may extend the time for any presentation.

(c) Exhibits. Each participant, at the time an exhibit is identified at the hearing, shall distribute four complete copies to the probable cause panel. Documentary evidence must be of a size consistent with ease of handling, transportation, and filing. Large exhibits may be used during the hearing, but reduced copies thereof must be provided for the record.

(d) Record. The probable cause panel shall electronically record the hearing proceedings to assure the accurate transcription of all matters. Transcripts thereof may be obtained upon payment of cost in preparing same.

(e) The Department may at its discretion excise matters from the investigating officer’s report which are not relevant to the issues before the probable cause panel or may tend to compromise investigations of other professionals or the confidentiality thereof.

(3) Review of Investigating Officer’s Report. Consideration of Testimony and Exhibits Presented at Hearing and Findings of Probable or No Probable Cause. At the conclusion of the hearing, the probable cause panel shall review the investigating officer’s report and consider testimony and exhibits presented at the hearing and find a majority vote:

(a) Probable cause;

(b) No probable cause; or

(c) Return the report to the Department or the investigating officer with appropriate instruction for further investigation.

Rulemaking Authority 481.2055 FS. Law Implemented 455.227(1) FS. History–New 11-8-83, Formerly 21B-12.03, Amended 8-3-87, Formerly 21B-12.003, Amended 10-20-96.

61G1-12.004 Disciplinary Guidelines; Range of Penalties; Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances.

(1) The board sets forth below a range of disciplinary guidelines from which disciplinary penalties will be imposed upon practitioners guilty of violating Chapter 481, F.S. The purpose of the disciplinary guidelines is to give notice to licensees of the range of penalties which will normally be imposed upon violations of particular provisions of Chapter 481, F.S. The brief description of each violation is provided for quick reference and is not meant to convey all elements of any given statutory provision; the full language of each statutory provision cited must be consulted in order to determine the conduct involved. The disciplinary guidelines are based upon a single count violation of each provision listed. Multiple counts of violations of the same provision of Chapter 481, F.S., or the rules promulgated thereto, or other unrelated violations contained in the same administrative complaint will be grounds for enhancement of penalties. All penalties at the upper range of the sanctions set forth in the guidelines, i.e., suspension, revocation, etc., include lesser penalties, i.e., fine, probation or reprimand which may be included in the final penalty. Pursuant to Section 481.219(12), F.S., all businesses holding a certificate of authorization are subject to these guidelines.

(2) The following disciplinary guidelines shall be followed by the board in imposing disciplinary penalties upon licensees for violation of the below mentioned statutes and rules:

	
	VIOLATION
	PENALTY RANGE

	
	
	MINIMUM
	MAXIMUM 

	(a)
	Failure to date plans
	
	

	
	(Section 481.221, F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand
	$250 fine

	
	Second Offense
	$500 fine
	Probation and $500 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Probation and
	Suspension and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	$5,000 fine

	(b)
	Signing, sealing or
	
	

	
	accepting responsibilities
	
	

	
	for work not competent
	
	

	
	to perform in violation of
	
	

	
	(Sections 481.221(2), (3), and
	
	

	
	481.2251(1)(j), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and
	$1,000 fine

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	and one (1) year

	
	
	
	suspension

	
	
	
	followed by two

	
	
	
	(2) years probation

	
	Second Offense
	$2,000 fine
	$3,000 fine and

	
	
	and (2) two years
	two (2) years 

	
	
	probation
	suspension

	
	
	
	followed by 

	
	
	
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	probation

	
	Third Offense
	$5000 fine and
	$5,000 fine and

	
	
	one (1) year
	revocation

	
	
	suspension followed
	

	
	
	by two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	(c)
	“Plan stamping”
	
	

	
	(Sections 481.221(4), (5), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and
	$5,000 fine and 

	
	
	$2,000 fine
	one (1) year

	
	
	
	suspension

	
	
	
	followed by two

	
	
	
	(2) years probation

	
	Second Offense
	$5,000 fine, 1 year suspension
	$5,000 fine and
revocation

	
	
	followed by two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	
	Third Offense
	$5,000 fine and
	

	
	
	revocation
	

	(d)
	Plans not sufficiently detailed
	
	

	
	(Sections 481.221(6), (7), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand,
	$1,000 fine

	
	
	two (2) years probation
	and one (1) year

	
	
	and $1,000 fine
	suspension

	
	
	
	followed by two (2)

	
	
	
	years probation

	
	Second Offense
	$2000 fine
	$5,000 fine, two (2)

	
	
	and one (1) year
	years suspension

	
	
	suspension
	followed by two (2)

	
	
	followed by
	years probation

	
	
	two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	
	Third Offense
	$5,000 fine and
	$5,000 fine and

	
	
	two (2) years
	revocation

	
	
	suspension
	

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	(e)
	Attempting to procure
	Revocation and
	Revocation and 

	
	license by bribery 
	$1,000 fine if
	$5,000 fine

	
	or fraudulent
	licensed (denial
	

	
	misrepresentation
	of license and
	

	
	(Sections 455.227(1)(h),
	refer to State
	

	
	481.225(1)(b) and 
	Attorney if not
	

	
	481.2251(1)(a), F.S.)
	licensed)
	

	(f)
	License disciplined by
	Same penalty as
	

	
	another jurisdiction
	imposed in other
	

	
	(Sections 455.227(1)(f),
	jurisdiction or as
	

	
	481.225(1)(c), and
	closely as possible
	

	
	481.2251(1)(b), F.S.)
	to penalties set
	

	
	
	forth in Florida Statutes
	

	(g)
	Criminal conviction relating to
	
	

	
	architecture
	
	

	
	(Sections 455.227(1)(c),
	
	

	
	481.225(1)(d), and
	
	

	
	481.2251(1)(c), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Misdemeanor:
	$1,000 fine, and one

	
	
	reprimand
	(1) year suspension

	
	
	
	followed by two (2)

	
	
	
	years probation

	
	
	Felony: One (1)
	Revocation and

	
	
	year suspension,
	$1,000 fine

	
	
	followed by two (2)
	

	
	
	years probation and
	

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	

	
	Second Offense
	Misdemeanor:
	$3,000 fine and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	suspension

	
	
	
	followed by two

	
	
	
	(2) years probation

	
	
	Felony:
	Revocation and

	
	
	Revocation and
	$5,000 fine

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	

	
	Third Offense
	Misdemeanor:
	$5,000 fine

	
	
	$3,000 fine and
	and revocation

	
	
	two (2) years
	

	
	
	suspension
	

	
	
	followed by two
	

	
	
	(2) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	(h)
	Practice on
	Revocation and
	Revocation and

	
	suspended license
	$1,000 fine
	$1,000 fine

	
	(Section 481.225(1)(h), F.S.)
	
	

	(i)
	Practice on inactive
	
	

	
	or delinquent license.
	
	

	
	(Sections 481.225(1)(f) & (d), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Fine based on
	One (1) year

	
	
	length of time
	suspension

	
	
	in practice while
	followed by one

	
	
	inactive;
	(1) year probation

	
	
	or delinquent
	and $1,000 fine

	
	
	$100/month to
	

	
	
	$1,000 maximum
	

	
	
	(penalty will require
	

	
	
	license to renew
	

	
	
	or cease practice)
	

	
	Second Offense
	One (1) year
	Two (2) years

	
	
	suspension
	suspension

	
	
	followed by
	followed by

	
	
	one (1) year
	two (2) years

	
	
	probation and
	probation and

	
	
	$2000 fine
	$3,000 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Two (2) years
	$5,000 fine and

	
	
	suspension
	revocation

	
	
	followed by two
	

	
	
	(2) years probation
	

	
	
	and $5,000 fine
	

	(j)
	Practice on revoked license
	Refer to State 
	

	
	(Section 481.225(1)(k), 
	Attorney for
	

	
	F.S.)
	criminal prosecution
	

	(k)
	Knowingly making or
	
	

	
	filing false report
	
	

	
	(Sections 455.227(1)(l),
	
	

	
	481.225(1)(e), and
	
	

	
	481.2251(1)(h), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	One (1) year
	Revocation and

	
	
	suspension,
	$1,000 fine

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	

	
	Second Offense
	Two (2) years
	$3,000 fine and

	
	
	suspension
	revocation

	
	
	and two (2)
	

	
	
	years probation
	

	
	
	and $3000 fine
	

	
	Third Offense
	$3,000 fine
	$5,000 fine

	
	
	and revocation
	and revocation

	(l)
	Fraudulent, false,
	
	

	
	deceptive, or
	
	

	
	misleading advertising
	
	

	
	(Sections 455.227(1)(m),
	
	

	
	481.225(1)(f), and
	
	

	
	481.2251(1)(d), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand
	One (1) year

	
	
	
	probation and

	
	
	
	$1,000 fine

	
	Second Offense
	One (1) year
	One (1) year

	
	
	probation and
	suspension and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	probation and

	
	
	
	$3,000 fine

	
	Third Offense
	One (1) year
	Two (2) years

	
	
	suspension
	suspension and

	
	
	and two (2)
	two (2) years

	
	
	years probation
	probation and

	
	
	and $3,000 fine
	$5,000 fine

	(m)
	Negligence
	
	

	
	(Sections 481.225(1)(g) and
	
	

	
	481.2251(1)(k), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand, two (2)
	$1000 fine and

	
	
	years probation and
	revocation

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	

	
	Second Offense
	One (1) year
	$3,000 fine and

	
	
	suspension
	revocation

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$3,000 fine
	

	
	Third Offense
	$5,000 fine and
	$5,000 fine

	
	
	five (5) years
	and revocation

	
	
	suspension
	

	
	
	followed by ten
	

	
	
	(10) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	(n)
	Fraud or deceit
	
	

	
	(Sections 455.227(1)(a),
	
	

	
	481.225(1)(g), and
	
	

	
	481.2251(1)(i), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	One (1) year
	$1,000 fine

	
	
	suspension,
	and revocation

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	

	
	Second Offense
	Two (2) years
	$3,000 fine

	
	
	suspension
	and revocation

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	four (4) years
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$3,000 fine
	

	
	Third Offense
	$5,000 fine
	$5,000 fine

	
	
	five (5) years
	and revocation

	
	
	suspension
	

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	ten (10) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	(o)
	Misconduct
	
	

	
	(Section 481.225(1)(i), F.S.)
	
	

	
	1. Paragraph 61G1-12.001(6)(d), F.A.C.
	
	

	
	Soliciting or accepting
	
	

	
	gratuities without
	
	

	
	client knowledge
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and
	One (1) year

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	suspension,

	
	
	
	followed by

	
	
	
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	probation and

	
	
	
	$1,000 fine

	
	Second Offense
	One (1) year
	Two (2) years

	
	
	suspension,
	suspension,

	
	
	followed by
	followed by

	
	
	two (2) years
	four (4) years

	
	
	probation and
	probation and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	$3,000 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Two (2) years
	Revocation

	
	
	suspension,
	and $3,000 fine

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	four (4) years
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$3,000 fine
	

	
	2. Paragraph 61G1-12.001(6)(h), F.A.C.
	
	

	
	failure to preserve
	
	

	
	client’s confidence
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and
	One (1) year

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	suspension

	
	
	
	followed by

	
	
	
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	probation (if

	
	
	
	pecuniary benefit

	
	
	
	accrues to 

	
	
	
	architect) and

	
	
	
	$1,000 fine

	
	Second Offense
	One (1) year
	Two (2) years

	
	
	suspension,
	suspension,

	
	
	followed by
	followed by

	
	
	two (2) years
	four (4) years

	
	
	probation and
	probation and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	$3,000 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Two (2) years
	Revocation

	
	
	suspension,
	and $3,000 fine

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	four (4) years
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$3,000 fine
	

	
	3. Paragraph 61G1-12.001(6)(j), F.A.C.
	
	

	
	Professional judgment
	
	

	
	is overruled by
	
	

	
	unqualified person
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and
	One (1) year

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	suspension,

	
	
	
	followed by

	
	
	
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	probation and

	
	
	
	$1,000 fine

	
	Second Offense
	One (1) year
	Two (2) years

	
	
	suspension,
	suspension,

	
	
	followed by
	followed by

	
	
	two (2) years
	four (4) years

	
	
	probation and
	probation and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	$3,000 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Two (2) years
	Revocation

	
	
	suspension,
	and $3,000 fine

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	four (4) years 
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$3,000 fine
	

	
	4. Paragraph 61G1-12.001(6)(k), F.A.C.
	
	

	
	use of name/firm in
	
	

	
	fraudulent venture
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and
	$1,000 fine, and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	one (1) year

	
	
	
	suspension

	
	
	
	followed by

	
	
	
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	probation

	
	Second Offense
	One (1) year
	Two (2) years

	
	
	suspension,
	suspension,

	
	
	followed by
	followed by

	
	
	two (2) years
	four (4) years

	
	
	probation and 
	probation and

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	$3,000 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Two (2) years
	Revocation

	
	
	suspension,
	and $3,000 fine

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	four (4) years
	

	
	
	probation and
	

	
	
	$3,000 fine
	

	(p)
	Incompetence (mental
	Suspension until
	

	
	or physical impairment)
	ability to practice
	

	
	(Section 481.225(1)(g), F.S.)
	proved followed
	

	
	
	by probation
	

	(q)
	Bribery to obtain
	Revocation
	Revocation

	
	clients or commissions.
	and $1,000 fine
	and $5,000 fine

	
	(paragraph 61G1-12.001(5)(b), F.A.C.)
	
	

	(r)
	Undisclosed conflict
	
	

	
	of interest
	
	

	
	(paragraph 61G1-12.001(5)(c), F.A.C.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand,
	Revocation

	
	
	$1,000 fine,
	and $1,000

	
	
	and two (2) 
	fine

	
	
	years probation
	

	
	Second Offense
	$3000 fine,
	Revocation

	
	
	one (1) year
	and $3000

	
	
	suspension
	fine

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	two (2)
	

	
	
	years probation
	

	
	Third Offense
	$5,000 fine
	Revocation

	
	
	two (2) years
	and $5,000

	
	
	suspension
	fine

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	five (5) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	(s)
	Aiding unlicensed
	
	

	
	practice
	
	

	
	(Sections 455.227(1)(j),
	
	

	
	481.225(1)(i), and
	
	

	
	481.2251(1)(f), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and
	$1,000 fine

	
	
	$1,000 fine
	and one (1)

	
	
	
	year suspension

	
	
	
	followed by

	
	
	
	two (2) years

	
	
	
	probation

	
	Second Offense
	$1,000 fine
	$3,000 fine

	
	
	and one (1)
	and two (2)

	
	
	year suspension
	years suspension

	
	
	followed by
	followed by

	
	
	two (2) years
	two (2) years

	
	
	probation
	probation

	
	Third Offense
	$3,000 fine
	$3,000 fine

	
	
	and two (2)
	revocation

	
	
	years suspension
	

	
	
	followed by
	

	
	
	two (2) years
	

	
	
	probation
	

	(t)
	Firm practicing
	
	

	
	without certificate
	
	

	
	of authorization
	
	

	
	(Section 481.219, F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand
	

	
	
	If firm applies for
	

	
	
	certificate, Board
	

	
	
	will impose a fine
	

	
	
	of $100/month or a
	

	
	
	$1,000 maximum
	

	
	
	per month of
	

	
	
	uncertified practice
	

	
	Second Offense
	$1,000 fine
	$5,000 fine

	
	
	
	followed by

	
	
	
	one (1) year

	
	
	
	probation

	
	Third Offense
	One (1) year
	$5,000 fine

	
	
	suspension
	and revocation

	
	
	
	and $5,000

	
	
	
	fine

	(u)
	Failure by interior designer 
	
	

	
	to obtain continuing education
	
	

	
	hours
	
	

	
	(Section 481.215(3), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	
	

	
	NUMBER OF HOURS LACKING
	PENALTY
	

	
	1 to 4 hours
	$250 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	5 additional in 90 days of final order
	

	
	5 to 9 hours
	$500 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	10 additional in 120 days of final order
	

	
	10 to 14 hours
	$750 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	15 additional in 150 days of final order
	

	
	15 to 19 hours
	$1000 fine, makeup missing hours
	

	
	
	plus 20 additional in 180 days of final order
	

	
	20 hours
	$1000 fine, makeup missing hours
	

	
	
	plus 20 additional, suspension until all 
	

	
	
	hours are completed
	

	
	Second Offense
	
	

	
	NUMBER OF HOURS LACKING
	PENALTY
	

	
	1 to 4 hours
	$500 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	5 additional in 90 days of final order
	

	
	5 to 9 hours
	$1,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	10 additional in 120 days of final order
	

	
	10 to 14 hours
	$2,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	15 additional in 150 days of final order
	

	
	15 to 19 hours
	$3,000 fine, makeup missing hours
	

	
	
	plus 20 additional in 180 days of final order
	

	
	20 hours
	$5,000 fine, makeup missing hours 
	

	
	
	plus 20 additional, suspension until all 
	

	
	
	hours are completed
	

	
	Third Offense
	
	

	
	NUMBER OF HOURS LACKING
	PENALTY
	

	
	1 to 4 hours
	$2000 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	5 additional in 90 days of final order
	

	
	5 to 9 hours
	$3,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	10 additional in 120 days of final order
	

	
	10 to 14 hours
	$5,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus
	

	
	
	15 additional in 150 days of final order
	

	
	15 to 19 hours
	$5,000 fine, makeup missing hours 
	

	
	
	plus 20 additional in 180 days of final order
	

	
	20 hours
	$5,000 fine, makeup missing hours 
	

	
	
	plus 20 additional, suspension until all 
	

	
	
	hours are completed
	

	(v) 
	Failure by architect to obtain
	

	
	continuing education
	

	
	hours
	

	
	(Section 481.215(3), F.S.)
	

	
	First Offense
	

	
	NUMBER OF HOURS LACKING
	PENALTY

	
	1 to 5 hours
	$250 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	6 additional in 90 days of final order

	
	6 to 11 hours
	$500 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	12 additional in 120 days of final order

	
	12 to 17 hours
	$750 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	18 additional in 150 days of final order

	
	18 to 23hours
	$1,000 fine, makeup missing hours

	
	
	plus 24 additional in 180 days of final order

	
	24 hours
	$1000 fine, makeup missing hours

	
	
	plus 24 additional, suspension until all 

	
	
	hours are completed

	
	Second Offense
	

	
	NUMBER OF HOURS LACKING
	PENALTY

	
	1 to 5 hours
	$500 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	6 additional in 90 days of final order

	
	6 to 11 hours
	$1,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	12 additional in 120 days of final order

	
	12 to 17 hours
	$2,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	18 additional in 150 days of final order

	
	18 to 23 hours
	$3000 fine, makeup missing hours

	
	
	plus 24 additional in 180 days of final order

	
	24 hours
	$5,000 fine, makeup missing hours 

	
	
	plus 24 additional, suspension until all 

	
	
	hours are completed

	
	Third Offense
	

	
	NUMBER OF HOURS LACKING
	PENALTY

	
	6 to 11 hours
	$2,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	6 additional in 90 days of final order

	
	12 to 17 hours
	$3,000 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	12 additional in 120 days of final order

	
	18 to 23 hours
	$5000 fine, makeup missing hours plus

	
	
	18 additional in 150 days of final order

	
	24 hours
	$5,000 fine, makeup missing hours 

	
	
	plus 24 additional in 180 days of final order

	
	
	$5,000 fine, makeup missing hours 

	
	
	plus  24 additional, suspension until all 

	
	
	hours are completed

	
	
	
	

	(w) 
	Failure to perform statutory or legal obligation

(Sections 481.225(1)(j), 481.2251(1)(g), 
or 455.227(1)(k), F.S.)
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and $2,000 fine
	$5,000 fine and one (1) year suspension followed by two (2) years probation

	
	Second Offense
	$5000 fine, one (1) year suspension 
followed by two (2) years probation
	$5,000 fine and revocation

	
	Third Offense
	$5000 fine and revocation
	

	(x) 
	Improper use of seal

(paragraph 61G1-16.003, F.A.C.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand
	$250 fine

	
	Second Offense
	$500 fine
	Probation and $500 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Probation and $1,000 fine
	Suspension and $5,000 fine

	(y) 
	Improper title block

(paragraph 61G1-16.004, F.A.C.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand
	$250 fine

	
	Second Offense
	$500 fine
	Probation and $500 fine

	
	Third Offense
	Probation and $1,000 fine
	Suspension and $5,000 fine

	(z)
	Failure to exercise responsible 

supervisory control

(paragraph 61G1-23.010 and 
61G1-23.040, F.A.C.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand and $2,000 fine
	$5,000 fine and one (1) year suspension followed by two (2) years probation

	
	Second Offense
	$5,000 fine, one (1) year suspension 
followed by two (2) years probation
	$5,000 fine and revocation

	
	Third Offense
	$5,000 fine and revocation
	

	(aa)
	Failure to notify Board of qualifier 
change

(Section 481.219(10), F.S.)
	
	

	
	Certificate of Authorization
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand
	$5,000 fine

	
	Second Offense
	$5,000 fine
	Revocation of the certificate

	
	Third Offense
	Revocation of the certificate
	

	
	Individual Architect or 

Interior Design License
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Reprimand
	$5,000 fine

	
	Second Offense
	$5,000 fine
	Suspension

	
	Third Offense
	Suspension
	Revocation

	(bb)
	Failure to comply with Final Order

(Sections 481.225(1)(j), 481.2251(1)(k), 455.227(1)(q), F.S.)
	
	

	
	First Offense
	Suspension
	Revocation

	
	Second Offense
	Revocation
	

	(cc)
	Failure to timely report being convicted 
	Reprimand
	Suspension to $5,000 fine 

	
	or found guilty of, or entering a plea of
	
	

	
	nolo contendere or guilty to, regardless
	
	

	
	of adjudication, a crime in any 
	
	

	
	jurisdiction (more than 30 days late)
	
	

	
	(Sections 455.277(1)(t), F.S.)
	
	


(3) The board shall be entitled to deviate from the above-mentioned guidelines upon a showing of aggravating or mitigating circumstances by clear and convincing evidence presented to the board prior to the imposition of a final penalty.

(a) Aggravating circumstances; circumstances which may justify deviating from the above set forth disciplinary guidelines and cause the enhancement of a penalty beyond the maximum level of discipline in the guidelines shall include but not be limited to the following:

1. History of previous violations of the practice act and the rules promulgated thereto.

2. In the case of negligence; of the magnitude and scope of the project and the damage inflicted upon the general public by the licensee’s misfeasance.

3. Evidence of violation of professional practice acts in other jurisdictions wherein the licensee has been disciplined by the appropriate regulatory authority.

4. Violation of the provision of the practice act wherein a letter of guidance as provided in Section 455.225(3), F.S., has previously been issued to the licensee.

(b) Mitigating circumstances; circumstances which may justify deviating from the above set forth disciplinary guidelines and cause the lessening of a penalty beyond the minimum level of discipline in the guidelines shall include but not be limited to the following:

1. In cases of negligence, the minor nature of the project in question and lack of danger to the public health, safety and welfare resulting from the licensee’s misfeasance.

2. Lack of previous disciplinary history in this or any other jurisdiction wherein the licensee practices his profession.

3. Restitution of any damages suffered by the licensee’s client.

4. The licensee’s professional standing among his peers including continuing education.

5. Steps taken by the licensee or his firm to insure the non-occurrence of similar violations in the future.

6. The degree of financial hardship incurred by a licensee as a result of the imposition of fines or the suspension of his practice.

Rulemaking Authority 455.2273 FS. Law Implemented 455.227(1), 455.2273 FS. History–New 12-11-86, Formerly 21B-12.004, Amended 5-16-94, 10-20-96, 10-7-99, 6-8-00, 9-10-03, 12-12-04, 7-22-10, 8-26-12.
61G1-12.005 Citations.

(1) Pursuant to Section 455.224, F.S. (1991), the Board sets forth in subsection (3) of this rule those violations for which there is no substantial threat to the public health, safety and welfare; or, if there is a substantial threat to the public health, safety and welfare, such potential for harm has been removed prior to the issuance of the citation. Next to each violation is the fine to be imposed.

(2) Prior to issuance of the citation, the Department must confirm that the violation has been corrected or is in the process of being corrected. If the violation is a substantial threat to the public health, safety and welfare, such potential for harm must be removed prior to issuance of the citation.

(3) The following violations with accompanying fines may be disposed of by citation:

	(a) 
	Practice on inactive license or delinquent license
	

	
	(Section 481.225(1)(h), F.S.)
	Fine based on length of time in practice while inactive;

	
	(Section 481.225(1)(h), F.S.)
	$100/month or $500 maximum. The individual must reactivate

	
	
	the license or cease practice.

	(b)
	Firm practicing without a
	$500.00 fine for up to 5 years unauthorized practice. $750 fine

	
	certificate of authorization
	for 5 years up to 10 years. $1,000 fine for 10 or more years.

	
	(Section 481.219, F.S.)
	(Penalty requires firm to obtain certificate of authorization or

	
	
	cease practice)

	(c)
	Failure of individual or firm to include either
	$250 fine and must comply

	
	the firm’s or individual’s number (as “newspaper,
	with Section 481.221(8), F.S.

	
	telephone directory or other advertising medium”
	

	
	(Section 481.221(8), F.S. and
	

	
	paragraph 61G1-11.013(10)(a), F.A.C.)
	

	(d)
	Failure to timely report being convicted or 
found guilty of, or entering a plea of nolo
	$250 Fine

	
	contendere or guilty to, regardless of adjudication,
	

	
	a crime in any jurisdiction (up to 30 days late)
(Section 455.227(l)(t)), F.S.
	

	(e)
	Failure to timely respond to a continuing 

education audit 

(Section 481.225(1)(a), F.S., and 

Rule 61-6.010, F.A.C.)
	$500 fine.

	(f)
	Failure to timely complete two hours in advanced
instruction in the Florida Building Code 
curriculum Section 481.215(5), F.S., and 
Rule 61G1-24.001(1)(a), F.A.C.)
	$500 fine.


(4) Once the citation becomes a final order, the citation and complaint become a public record pursuant to Chapter 119, F.S., unless otherwise exempt from the provisions thereof. The citation and complaint may be considered as aggravating circumstances in future disciplinary actions pursuant to paragraph 61G1-12.004(3)(a), F.A.C.

(5) The procedures described herein apply only for an initial offense of the alleged violation. Subsequent violation(s) of the same rule or statute shall require the procedures of Section 455.225, F.S., to be applied. In addition, should an initial offense for which a citation could be issued occur in conjunction with violations not described herein, then the procedures of Section 455.225, F.S., shall apply.

Rulemaking Authority 455.224, 455.225 FS. Law Implemented 455.224 FS. History–New 12-22-91, Amended 1-3-93, 3-28-93, Formerly 21B-12.005, Amended 11-16-93, 5-4-97, 2-25-98, 12-3-98, 6-30-99, 12-12-04, 1-16-07, 7-22-10, 2-17-15.
61G1-12.0055 Mediation.

(1) “Mediation” means a process whereby a mediator appointed by the department acts to encourage and facilitate resolution of a legally sufficient complaint. It is an informal and nonadversarial process with the objective of assisting the parties to reach a mutually acceptable agreement.

(2) The Board finds that mediation is an acceptable method of dispute resolution for the following violation as it is economic in nature or can be remedied by the licensee: failure of the licensee to timely pay any assessed administrative fines or costs.

(3) A “mediator” means a person who is certified in mediation by the Florida Bar, the Florida Supreme Court, or the Division of Administrative Hearings.

Rulemaking Authority 455.2235 FS. Law Implemented 455.2235 FS. History–New 11-21-94.

61G1-12.006 Time Limitation for Payment of Administrative Fine.

In cases where the Board imposes an administrative fine for a violation of Chapter 455 or 481, F.S., or the rules promulgated pursuant thereunder, the fine shall be paid within thirty (30) days from the date the order of the Board is rendered.

Rulemaking Authority 455.227(2), 481.2055 FS. Law Implemented 455.227(2) FS. History–New 5-17-94.

61G1-12.007 Notice of Non-compliance.

In accordance with Sections 120.695 and 455.225(3), F.S., when a complaint is received, the Department shall provide a licensee with a notice of non-compliance for an initial offense only of a minor violation. Failure of a licensee to take action in correcting the violation within 15 days after the notice shall result in the institution of regular disciplinary proceedings by the department. “Minor violation,” as used in Sections 120.695 and 455.225(3), F.S., is defined as follows:

(1) Failure to date plans when signing and sealing as required by Section 481.221, F.S.;
(2) Practicing on a delinquent license in violation of Section 455.271, F.S., for 120 days or less;
(3) Failure to include the individual’s or the qualified business organization’s certificate number in any newspaper, telephone directory, or other advertising medium in violation of Section 481.221(10), F.S.;
(4) Failure to report a change of address as required by Section 455.275, F.S.

Rulemaking Authority 120.695, 455.225(3), 481.2055 FS. Law Implemented 120.695, 455.225(3) FS. History–New 2-29-96, Amended 2-25-98, 4-18-00, 8-19-15, 11-9-20.
